
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton, Westbury 

Date: Thursday 9 October 2014 

Time: 6.30 pm – preceded by Health Fair from 4.30pm 

 

 
Including parishes of Bratton, Coulston, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood and Westbury  
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Please arrive early!  Refreshments will be available from 4:00pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 713 035 or email roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Or Sally Hendry (Westbury Community Area Manager), Tel: 01225 718627 or email 
sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 

Cllr Russell 
Hawker  

Westbury 
West 

01373 822275 russell.hawker@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Cllr David 
Jenkins 

(Chairman) 

Westbury 
North 

01373 823605 
07941 201637 

david.jenkins2@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Cllr Gordon King 
(Vice-Chairman) 

Westbury 
East 

01373 822650 
07454 274266 

gordon.king@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Cllr Jerry 
Wickham 

Ethandune 
01380 870476 
07980 701617 

jerry.wickham@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 
Health & Wellbeing Fair     4.30pm – 6.30pm 
 
Drop in to pick up free passes for leisure activities; discover 
how healthcare is delivered locally; have your blood pressure 
checked. 
 

Local charities and organisations dedicated to promoting a 
healthy lifestyle, both physical and emotional, will be offering 
face-to-face information, setting quizzes and much more to 
encourage communities across Wiltshire to stay active and 
healthy. 
 

 
 

Featuring  presentations on: 

 

• Dementia Awareness at 5.45pm 

 

• Better Care Plan at 6.30 pm 

 
 
 

Items to be considered 
 

 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

2.   Better Care Plan Presentation   

 A presentation, together with the showing of a DVD, will be given.    

3.   Apologies for Absence   

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2014.   

5.   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

6.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 15 - 34)  

 To note the following items for information – written briefing notes 
are available in the full agenda pack or online.  If you would like the 
Area Board to consider or discuss any of these items in more detail, 
please speak with the Community Area Manager or the Democratic 
Services Officer. 
 

 



(a) Westbury and the campus development plans 
(b) A350 works – road closure and bus service changes 
(c) Fire Service consultation  
(d) Positive leisure activities for young people - update  

7.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 35 - 36)  

 To receive the attached partner and community updates and to 
receive any further information partners wish to share:- 
 

• Wiltshire Police 

• Wiltshire Fire & Rescue 

• BA13 Community Area Partnership 

• Town & Parish Councils 
   

 

8.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 37 - 42)  

 To consider the minutes of the Westbury Community Area 
Transport Group held on 19 September 2014 and to consider the 
recommendations set out in minute no. 8.1.  

 

9.   Community Area Grants (Pages 43 - 62)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area 
Grants Scheme.  

 

10.   Future Meeting Dates   

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on: 
 
Thursday 13 December 2014 at The Laverton, Bratton Road, 
Westbury, BA13 3EN. 
 
Future Meeting Dates 
 
Thursday 15 February 2015 at The Laverton, Bratton Road, 
Westbury, BA13 3EN. 
 
 
  

 

 



Page 4



Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: Heywood & Hawkeridge Village Hall, Church Road, Heywood, 

Westbury, Wiltshire, BA13 4LP 

Date:  7 August 2014 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 713 035 or (e-mail) 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr David Jenkins (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury was also in attendance.  

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager 
Julia Cramp, Service Director for Commissioning and Performance & School 
Effectiveness 
Roger Bishton, Democratic Services Officer 
Tracy Carter, Associate Director for Waste & Recycling 
Vicki Harris, Senior Waste Project Officer 
Deborah Griffin, Health Trainer 
Margaret Winskill, Health Promotion Specialist   

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Francis Morland  
Bratton Parish Council – Cllr KG Drewett 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council – Cllr Francis Morland 
Edington Parish Council – Cllr Mike Swabey 
Heywood Parish Council – Cllr J Masson, Cllr Francis Morland & Cllr Keith Youngs 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



Page 2 of 11 
 
 

 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Alan Webb 
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Carole King & Phil McMullen 
Integrated Youth Service – Sally Willox 
 
 
Total in attendance:  36 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Ian Cunningham – Westbury Town Council 
Cllr Sue Ezra – Westbury Town Council 
Revd Dai Davies – Crosspoint 
Mike Franklin & Andy Green – Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service 
Ian Holden – Balfour Beatty - Living Places 
Norman Burgess – Community Coordinator, Local Highways 
Cllr Russell Hawker – Wiltshire Council 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meetings held on 5 & 17 June 2014 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman made the following announcements:- 

• GOV/14/05/10 Integrated Performance Report May 2014 – This report 
showed that performance across the urgent care system remained broadly 
as expected over recent weeks, with the exception of a couple of areas 
which had not consistently achieved the expected targets due to spikes of 
activity, these areas being A & E waiting times at Great Western Hospital, 
Swindon and also in NHS111, this being a new service to make it easier for 
the public to access local NHS healthcare services in England. The public 
can call 111 when medical help is required fast but it’s not a 999 
emergency. NHS 111 is a fast and easy way to get the right help, whatever 
the time.  NHS 111 is available 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. Calls are 
free from landlines and mobile phones. 

• Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) – Wiltshire Council submitted its 
draft Charging Schedule for examination on 23 June.  A Statement of 
Modification (which sets out proposed changes to the Schedule) had been 
published for a 4 week consultation period at the same time which ran until 

Page 3



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

21 July.  The Chairman drew attention to the appendix to the 
Announcement which explained the CIL in more detail.  

 

• Changes to the Electoral Registration System – Over the Summer 
period all Wiltshire residents would be receiving a letter explaining a new, 
more secure system of Individual Electoral Registration which was being 
introduced to replace the old Victorian system where the “head of 
Household” registered everyone living in a property. In future, each 
individual would be responsible for registering themselves.  
 

• Changes to Bell Orchard Sheltered Housing -  Selwood Housing was 
planning to renovate their housing stock at Bell Orchard and was in the 
process of making arrangements for the residents to receive alternate 
accommodation whilst the renovations were taking place.  It was noted that 
Selwood Housing would be providing a more detailed announcement as 
soon as they were able to do so. 
 

• The Great War 1914 - 1918 – The Chairman drew attention to the leaflet 
Westbury Remembers the Great War 1914-1918 which had been 
circulated at the meeting and was readily available in Westbury.  The 
leaflet set out the programme of events until the end of the year and plans 
were being made for further events to take place during subsequent years.  
More details about these events can be seen at 
www.westburytowncouncil.gov.uk . 
 

 

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received the following partner and community updates:- 
 

• Wiltshire Police Inspector Alan Webb presented his report which was in a 
slightly different format in that performance and other local issues 
regarding Westbury were now included.  It was noted with pleasure that 
ASB incidents in Westbury had reduced by 42.3%. ( A copy of the report is 
attached to these minutes). 
 

• Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service  An update report was received and 
noted.  Attention was drawn to a public consultation on the future of 
Wiltshire & Swindon Fire Authority which was taking place between 21 July 
and 20 October 2014.  Attention was drawn to the lack of paper copies of 
the consultation document and assurances were given that copies would 
be made available in Westbury Library. It was also noted that information 
was available to download at www.wi
[...]
gh Traffic sign at the roundabout at 

the junction of Westbury Leigh and Camargue Road. 
 
(2) To allocate £1000 for an extension to time of disabled parking in 

Market Place from two hours to three hours. 
 

(3) To allocate £1500 for work associated with an extension of zig zag 
markings and double yellow lines in Eden Vale Road.  
 

(4) To approve the 2014/15 list of proposed highway maintenance 
schemes as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to Road 
B3098 being resurfaced from the White Horse viewing gallery to the 
edge of the wooded area near Town Farm.    

  

12.   Air Quality Group 

 The notes of the Air Quality Group meeting held on 18 July 2014 were received 
and noted. 
 

13.   Community Area Grants 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Area Manager in which 
councillors were asked to consider applications for funding from the 2014/15 
Area Board Grants Budget. She then explained each application in turn. 
 
(a) U3A – Purchase of a Projector 
 

Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £450 towards the purchase of a projector. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2014/15. 
 

Page 9



Page 10 of 11 
 
 

 
(b) Bratton Silver Band – Purchase of a Tuba 
 

Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £895 towards the purchase of a tuba. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2014/15. 
 
 

(c) West Wiltshire Esprit Gymnastics Club – Purchase of Equipment for 
Young People 

 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £1000 towards the purchase of equipment for 
young people. 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2014/15. 
 
 

(d) Westbury Music and Arts Festival – Purchase of a Ticket Printer, 
Laptop and Lighting Equipment 

 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £992 for a ticket printer, laptop and lighting 
equipment, on condition that the ticket printer is made available for 
use by other organisations in Westbury. 
 
 
Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2014/15. 
 
 

(e) Domestic Abuse Awareness Project at Matravers School – Led by Cllr 
Gordon King 

 
Decision 
 
To approve a grant of £660 towards a domestic abuse awareness 
project at Matravers School. 
 

Page 10



Page 11 of 11 
 
 

Reason 
 
This application meets the grants criteria for 2014/15. 

 

14.   Future Meeting Dates 

 It was noted that the next meeting of the Westbury Area Board would be held on 
Thursday 9 October 2014 at The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury, BA13 3EN, 
to be preceded.by a health fair. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12

Page 12



Wiltshire Police - 170 years of public service 1 

 
 

1. Neighbourhood Policing  
 

Town Team: 

Pc Gavin Hucks 
PCSO Neil Turnbull 

PCSO Matoyizi Katsande 
 
 

Rural Team: 
Pc Darren Foulger 

PCSO Lukas Breedt 
PCSO Caroline Wright  

 
 

2. NPTs - Current Priorities & Consultation Opportunities: 
 
Up-to-date details about Neighbourhood Policing Teams including team membership, current priorities 
and forthcoming community consultation events can be found on our Wiltshire Police Website.  
 

www.wiltshire.police.uk   
 

 

3. Performance and Other Local Issues 
 

Current priorities for Westbury Town Centre are:  
Anti Social Behaviour Redlands Football Field and  Leigh Play Park.  
NDB 
 

Current Priorities for Westbury Rural  are:   

Anti Social Behaviour Bratton, and Speeding / poaching _all rural areas 

NDB 

 

Incident of Note on the 2nd of July, we had a report of males going around Leigh Road offering to clean 

gutters for residents. We attended and located 2 males. They were both arrested at scene as they had also 

taken money from an elderly resident and offered to come back and cut a large tree for her and are 

currently on bail with conditions not to come to Westbury. 

 

There has been a reduction in reported ASB in all areas despite the onset of school holidays. 

 
Non Dwelling Burglaries remain a concern and when I have researched the current 
[...]
 funding and can only be 
used to provide new and improved infrastructure. It is to be used for schemes 
that improve safety, increase accessibility and sustainability by promoting 
walking, cycling and public transport, and improve traffic management. It cannot 
be used to fund maintenance schemes; these are selected using technical 
surveys and inspections. . 

 
1. 2.  Main Considerations£4,900: £400 for Hisomley signs, £3,500 for bus shelter; £1000 

for handrail. This leaves £10,062 in the CATG budget. 

 
 

2.1 It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to allocate £400 to fund a 
speed warning signs at Hisomley.   

 
2.2 It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to allocate £3,500 for a bus 
shelter on the A350 near Aldi. 
 
2.3  It was agreed to recommend to the Area Board to allocate £1000 for 
replacement of the handrail near Edington parish hall.  
 

   
3.  Environmental Impact of  the   Proposals 

 

3.1 There is no environmental impact 
 
4.  Financial Implications 

 

4.1 The proposals above can be funded from the 2014/15 CATG budget, leaving 
£10,062. 

 Page 37

Agenda Item 8.



 
5.  Legal Implications 

 

None 
 
6.  HR Implications 

 

None 
 
7.  Equality and Diversity Implications 

 

8.  Recommendations 
 

8.1  It is recommended that the Area Board agrees to the recommendations 
of the Community Area Transport Group set out in paragraphs 2.1, 2.2, 2.3. 

  
 

Report Author:  Community Area Manager Sally Hendry sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

 

 

Westbury Area Board 
Community Area Transport Group 

Friday 19 September 2014   
Minutes 

  
1. Attendees:  

David Jenkins  Wiltshire Councillor (Chairman) 
Russell Hawker   Wiltshire Councillor   
Jerry Wickham  Wiltshire Councillor 
Sally Hendry  Community Area Manager 
Spencer Drinkwater Principal Transport Planner 
Kirsty Rose  Traffic Engineer 
Francis Morland  Heywood Parish Council 
PC Darren Foulger Wiltshire Police 
Carole King  BA13 Community Area Par
[...]
Road – thus going up Station Road 
and coming to the bridge which is weight 
restricted. KR still looking at situation – idea 
mooted to improve signs and make them 
clearer. Costings to be presented to future 

Page 40



 

 

meeting. 

Roundabout on Station Road/Rosefield Way No action to be taken until signage issue 
above resolved. 

Request for speed calming on Leigh Road 
between Gooselands and roundabout to 
Warminster Road- also request for 20mph 
limit in Matravers area. 

Metrocount to be requested – results to be 
brought before a future meeting. 

Request for lighting in Frogmore Lane KR said lighting has gone in where the 
development is on Slag Lane. Frogmore 
Road by the lakes is very restricted ref 
placing of any lighting columns. Could ask 
for street lighting assessment. Agreed to 
take no action at present. 

Concern expressed ref  bus service on Slag 
Lane 

Individual to report issue to bus company. 

 
 

8. AGREED spending of £4,900: £400 for Hisomley signs, £3,500 for bus shelter; 
£1000 for handrail. This leaves £10,062 in the CATG budget. 

 
9. Next meeting. Friday 21 November at 10am. 
 

Page 41



Page 42



  1 Report No 
 

 

 
 

Report to Westbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 9 October 2014 

Title of Report Area Board Grants  

  

 

Purpose of Report 
 
To ask Councillors to consider funding applications to the community area grants fund 
scheme and councillor led project bids: 
   
1. Applications seeking Community Area Grant Funding (appendix 1) 
 

1.1   Westbury Rugby Club is seeking £1,000 to fund new signs   
1.2   Westbury Children’s Centre is seeking £990 for a new storage shed.  
 
 
Councillor led project – led by Councillor Gordon King 
 
1.5    Domestic abuse awareness campaign - £300 
   
 
 
TOTAL Funding Requests:    £ 2,290 
 
  
 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9.



  2 Report No 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to 

them by the Deputy Leader and
[...]
t they do not wish these to be used to avoid complying with 
Community Area Grant criteria or for filling gaps where there are council service 
shortfalls.  

 
1.7. Officers are required to provide recommendations in their funding reports (except in 

the case of Area Board/Councillor led initiatives), although the decision to support 
applications is made by Wiltshire Councillors on the Area Board. 

 
1.8. Funding applications will be considered at every Area Board meeting whilst there is 

money available. 
 
1.9. Paper copies of funding applications no longer appear as part of the agenda in an 

attempt to reduce paper.  They are however available on the Wiltshire Council web 
site with the area board agenda papers and hard copies available upon request. 

Page 44



  3 Report No 
 

 
1.10. The 2014/2015 funding criteria and application forms are available on the council’s 

website 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsschem
e.htm 

 
1.11. All recipients of area board funding are expected to complete and return an 

evaluation form as soon as the project or activity has been completed and this 
should be accompanied by receipts and invoices, as well as photographs if 
possible.  Failure to return the evaluation requested will preclude them from being 
considered for any future funding from the area board.  This applies to all grants 
made by the area board. 

 
 
 
 

 
Background 
documents used in 
the preparation of 
this Report 
  

 

• Area Board Grant  Guidance 2014/15 as presented for 
delegated decision   

• BA13 Community Area Plan  

• Westbury Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
 
 

 
 
 
2. Main Considerations 

 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in the 2014/15 year are 

made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of the award being 
made.   
 

2.2. This meeting is the second round of funding during 2014/2015: 
 
 

 
3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 
3.1. Area Board Grants contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, 

social and community activity and wellbeing in the community area, the extent and 
specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1. Awards must fall within the Area Boards budget allocated to the Westbury Area 

Board. The Westbury grants fund currently stands at £21,063 (capital) and 
£415 (revenue).   

 
4.2. All awards are subject to the condition that no payment will be made until all other 

funding has been confirmed. 

Page 45



  4 Report No 
 

 
 

5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 
 
6. HR Implications 

 
6.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
 

7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.1. Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, town and 
parish councils equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes, where they meet the funding criteria. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

Officer Recommendations. 
 
 
8. Community Grant Applications Summary 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1.0 
 

  
    Westbury Rugby 
Club 

    Purchseof signage for new 
ground 
 

 
  £1000 

 
8.1.1    This application meets the grant criteria and will encourage community 
participation in sports and lesiure.  
 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.2.0 
 

  
     Westbury 
Children’s Centre 
  

 Purchase of a storage shed for 
toys and activity equipment. 

 
   £990 

 
   
  
8.2.1 This application meets the grant criteria and will benefit the work carried out with 

children and families. 
  
 

Page 46



  5 Report No 
 

 
 

  
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.3.0 

 
Area board led 
proposal (Councillor 
Gordon King) 

 
Fund domestic abuse awareness 
campaign   
 

 
 £300 

 
8.3.0      Application attached 
  
  
9.Recommendations 
 
9.1 It is recommended that the Area Board decides whether to allocate 
funding to these five applications. Approval of all three would leave a grants fund balance 
of £115 (revenue) and £19,163 (capital). 
 
 
 
  
 
Report Author 

 
Sally Hendry. Westbury Community Area Manager.  
01225 718627 sally.hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Page 47



  6 Report No 
 

 

Page 48



  7 Report No 
 

 

Page 49



  8 Report No 
 

 

Page 50



  9 Report No 
 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52



Grant Applications for Westbury on 09/10/2014  

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required 

874 
Community 

Area Grant 

Westbury Rugby Club 

Signage 
Westbury Rugby Club £1000.00 

945 
Community 

Area Grant 

Quality shed to store 

resources  

White Horse and Happy 

Feet Children\'s Centres 
£990.00 

 

ID Grant Type Project Title Applicant Amount Required 

874 
Community 

Area Grant 

Westbury Rugby Club 

Signage 
Westbury Rugby Club £1000.00 

Submitted: 15/07/2014 16:11:20 

ID: 874 

Current Status: Application Appraisal 

To be considered at this meeting:  
09/10/2014 Westbury  

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?  
Community Area Grant  

2. Amount of funding required?  
£0 - £500  

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?  
No  

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept 

5. Project title? 
Westbury Rugby Club Signage  

6. Project summary: 
Westbury Rugby Club has in recent years relocated its ground. Its new location is not easy to 

find off of the A350. This often delays and confuses visiting teams both senior and junior.  

7. Which Area Board are you applying to? 

Page 53



Westbury  

Electoral Division  

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place? 
BA13 3QN  

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports: 
Children & Young People 

2012 Olymp
[...]
wareness campaign. 

5. What is the desired outcome of this initiative? 

 
 To raise awareness of this important issue and to make people aware of where to get help and advice. 

6. Who will Project Manage this initiative? 

 

 The working group (see above) and the CAM. 
 

7. Costs/quotes/ match funding?   

 

 £300 will fund white ribbons and publicity materials plus costs of postage and posters. 
 

8. Additional information 

 

Tackling domestic abuse is a JSA priority identified by the area board. This project is just one of 
a multi stranded approach we are taking to domestic abuse awareness.    

 

Page 61



Page 62


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	Minutes
	6. Partner and Community Updates

	6. Chairman's Announcements
	2014.16 - Carriageway improvement works programmed along A350 at Westbury - Appendix 1
	2014.16 - Carriageway improvement works programmed along A350 at Westbury - Appendix 2
	2014.14 - Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service - consultation
	2014.15  Positive Activities for Young People
	2014.15  Positive Activities for Young People - Appendix 1
	2014.15  Positive Activities for Young People - Appendix 2

	7. Partner and Community Updates
	8. Community Area Transport Group
	CATG MINUTES Friday 19 September

	9. Community Area Grants
	areaboard_grant_papers_report 9 October 2014
	Grant application for funding of awareness campaign




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: WESTBURY AREA BOARD 

Place: The Laverton, Westbury 

Date:  9 October 2014 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 7.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

David Parkes (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718220 or (e-mail) 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr David Jenkins (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Jerry Wickham 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Sally Hendry, Westbury Community Area Manager)  
Maggie Rae (Corporate Director) 
David Parkes (Democratic Service Officer) 
Sharon Smith (Communications Officer) 
Phoebe Brazier (Community Youth Officer) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Westbury Town Council – Cllr Sue Ezra, Cllr Christine Mitchell, Cllr David Bradshaw 

and Cllr Ian Cunningham. 
Edington Parish Council – Cllr Mike Swabey 

 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Alan Webb.  
Wiltshire NHS – Sue Hamblin  
BA13+ Community Area Partnership – Phil McMullen and Carole King. 

 
Total in attendance: 53 
 



Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Better Care Plan Presentation 

 Maggie Rae, Corporate Director, provided an introduction to the Better Care 
Plan in Wiltshire. The presentation provided an understanding of how Wiltshire 
Council had approached the issues raised and encouraged opportunities for 
local action. A DVD was presented which discussed the work being done to 
provide the health and social care that residents require now and in the future. 
The need to focus health services around where residents live rather than at the 
three hospitals on the edge of Wiltshire was raised. It was heard that everyone 
would be treated as a person and not just as a set of conditions The new ‘onion’ 
model was based around people in their communities and away from hospitals. 
It was stated that primary care was the best building block for a new service. 
The service would be ‘bottom up’ in design and based around communities that 
already exist. It was stated that General Practitioners would be at the centre of 
this design.  
 
An opportunity for questions was provided. A question was asked as to what the 
differing criteria was for a social patient and a medical patient. The funding of 
both social patients and medical patients was also discussed and it was heard 
that social care was means tested. The Corporate Director explained that it was 
necessary to work together and put the person at the centre of their treatment. It 
was heard that people did not mind how you labelled their care as long as they 
received the service they require.   

3.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Russell Hawker and Julia Cramp.  

4.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the previous meeting, 07 August 2014, were presented to the 
Board for approval.  
 
Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the Board as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest 

 The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Rugby Club funding item 
as one of the founding members of the Club.  



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

6.   Chairman's Announcements 

 a) Campus - There had been two consultations on the campus and a 
member of the public had the opportunity to ask a question on public 
input.  

 
b) A350 Works – A350 Works – The Chairman announced the road closure 

and bus service changes as stated on item 6 of the agenda.   
 

c) Fire Service Consultation – Literature was circulated and attendees were 
urged to participate in the consultation.  
 

d) Positive Leisure Activities for Young People – Phoebe Brazier was 
welcomed as one of two new Community Youth Officers who would be 
working in a job share.  
 
Funding towards positive leisure activities for young people was 
discussed and questions were asked in regards to where this funding 
would be allocated. The creation of the Westbury Local Youth Network 
(LYN) was discussed and the process involved in setting up this group. It 
was heard that the LYN had not yet met but would provide a report to the 
next Area Board.  
 
A need to get more young people to attend the Area Board was raised. It 
was stressed that the invitation to attend the Board was open to the entire 
Westbury Community Area.  
 
The Community Area Manager stressed the need to work with schools 
and that the Board would be in a stronger position now that the LYN was 
being appointed.  

7.   Partner and Community Updates 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Webb provided statistical information and explained 
the Police were targeting burglaries and rural crime and it was necessary to 
show their presence. The Board heard of a multi-agency operation near 
Warminster that stopped 28 vehicles, many of which were towing trailers that 
were not in lawful condition and prohibition orders were served. A drunk driver 
was also caught at 11:00. A public request was made for statistics on domestic 
abuse. It was explained that domestic abuse was a difficult statistic to record as 
it tends to happen before domestic violence occurs and can therefore ‘hide’ 
itself.  
 
BA13 CAP – The Safe Places scheme was discussed and Insp. Webb 
emphasised that this was superb work.  
 
Town and Parish Councils: 

• Westbury Town Council – It was heard that the Christmas Light Switch 
On Event 2014 would take place on Saturday 22nd November 2014.  



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 

8.   Community Area Transport Group 

 It was heard that the report and minutes of the last meeting were in the agenda 
pack. Three recommendations were made in the report:  
 
2.1 It was recommended to the Area Board to allocate £400 to fund speed 
warning signs at Hisomley 
 
Decision: To approve the allocation of £400 funding for speed warning 
signs at Hisomley.  
 
2.2 It was recommended to the Area Board to allocate £3,500 for a bus shelter 
on the A350 near Aldi.  
 
Decision: To approve the allocation of £3,500 funding for a bus shelter on 
the A350 near Aldi.  
 
2.3 It was recommended to the Area Board to allocate £1000 for the 
replacement of the handrail near Edington Parish Hall.  
 
Decision: To approve the allocation of £1000 funding for the replacement 
of the handrail near Edington Parish Hall.  

9.   Community Area Grants 

 Councillors were asked to consider funding applications to the community area 
grants fund scheme and Councillor led project bids: 
 
Community Area Grant Funding.  
1.1 Westbury Rugby Club sought £1,000 to fund new signs 
 
Decision: To approve the funding of £1,000 to Westbury Rugby Club to 
fund new signs.  
 
1.2 Westbury Children’s Centre sought £990 for a new storage shed.  
 
Decision: To approve the funding of £990 to Westbury Children’s Centre 
for a new storage shed.  
 
Councillor Led Project – Led by Cllr Gordon King – Domestic abuse awareness 
campaign. Cllr King introduced this project and stressed its importance.  
 
Decision: To approve the funding of £300 for the Domestic Abuse 
Awareness Campaign.  

10.   Future Meeting Dates 



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

 The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 11 December 
2014.  


